

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

(6)	Register of deeds	8,560	9,245

Sec. 12. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, \P O, as amended by PL 1979, c. 82, § 10, is further amended to read:

O. Washington County:

(1) Commissioners

(a) Chairman	\$ 3,330	\$ 3,795
(t) Members	2,750	3,163
(2)	Treasurer	7,574	8,710
(3)	Sheriff	13,750	15,813
(4)	Judge of probate	8,580	9,867
(5)	Register of probate	8,493	9,768
(6)	Register of deeds	8,493	9,768

Emergency clause; retroactivity. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act, except for section 1, shall take effect when approved and shall be retroactive to January 1, 1980. Section 1 shall take effect January 1, 1981.

Effective March 25, 1980, Unless otherwise indicated

CHAPTER 648

H. P. 2002 – L. D. 2023

AN ACT to Make Additional Revisions to Salaries of Certain County Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶H, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 82, § 5, is further amended to read:

- H. Lincoln County:
 - (1) Commissioners
 - (a) Chairman

\$ 3,200 **\$ 3,550**

2 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP.				
(b) Members	2,675	2,900		
(2) Treasurer	3,200	3,450		
(3) Sheriff	13,992	15,321		
(4) Judge of probate	8,142	8,753		
(5) Register of probate	9,416	10,122		
(6) Register of deeds	10,450	11,443		
Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, \P I, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 82, § 6, is further amended to read:				
I. Oxford County:				
(1) Commissioners				
(a) Chairman	\$-3,000	\$ 3,250		
(b) Members	2,750	2,925		
(2) Treasurer	3,850	4,150		
(3) Sheriff	14,500	15,675		
(4) Judge of probate	8,000	8,650		
(5) Register of probate	9,200	9,950		
(6) Register of deeds				
(a) Eastern District	\$ 9,500	\$10,275		

(b) Western District 6,800 7,350

Sec. 3. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, \P J, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 657, § 10, is further amended to read:

J. Penobscot County:

(1) Commissioners

(a) Chairman \$ 5,508

- (b) Members 5,195
- (2) Treasurer 6,452

(3) Sheriff

(a) Until December 31, 1978	13,401	
(b) On and after January 1, 1979	13,500	
(4) Judge of probate	11,101	\$13,701
(5) Register of probate	9,217	
(6) Register of deeds	9,844	
Effective July 3, 1980		

CHAPTER 649

H. P. 1749 — L. D. 1865

AN ACT to Clarify the Law Concerning Income Taxation of Servicemen who are Maine Residents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 5102, sub-§ 5, as enacted by P&SL 1969, c. 154, § F, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

For purposes of this subsection, a Maine-domiciled individual who is absent from Maine because of his compliance with orders of the Armed Forces of the United States may not be deemed to maintain a permanent place of abode in any state, territory or possession of the United States, other than Maine, or in the District of Columbia.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this Act shall become effective with regard to tax years beginning January 1, 1980.

Effective July 3, 1980, Unless otherwise indicated

CHAPTER 650 S. P. 666 – L. D. 1720

AN ACT to Permit the Department of Transportation to Acquire Railroad Operating Equipment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: